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Apple Computer Inc,-2005 
AAPL 
www.opple.com 
Apple's motto, "Think Differently," is a concept that the company does very well by creating innovative products that continue to define the world of computer design. Other computer manufacturers have attempted for decades to replicate the icono· clastic appeal of the Apple design. None have succeeded in the manner of Apple. 
When Steve Jobs assumed the post of CEO in 1998, he re-revolutionized the entire company. Apple introduced the iMac and iBook product lines for the more basic computer buyers and the Power Book and G series computers for the advanced purchasers. Apple continues to forge ahead in design with the introduction of the iPod digital music player and the iTunes Web site for the sale and download of music. Among giant rival firms, such as IBM, Apple is on the forefront of a revolution of technology, integrating music, images, and animation. 
History 
Founded in 1976 in a garage in Santa Clara, California, Apple is the brainchild of Steve Wozniak and Steve Jobs, two college dropouts who sought to provide a user-friendly computer to a new and distinct market of small computer users. Between 1978 and 1980, sales increased from $7.8 million to $117 million, and in 1980 the company underwent its initial public stock offering. In 1983, Steve Wozinak left Apple. That same year Steve Jobs hired away John Sculley from Pepsi to be the company's president. After experiencing several product failures, Apple unveiled the Macintosh computer in 1984 to overwhelming success, setting the stage for Apple's rise and its recognition as a household name. 
By 1985, relations between Sculley and Jobs became contentious. Finally, the board of directors sided with Sculley, and Steve Jobs was forced from the company he helped found. Additionally, while CEO of Apple, John Sculley ignored Microsoft founder Bill Gates's appeal for Apple to license the Macintosh operating system to Microsoft. Gates had hoped to make the Macintosh platform an industry standard. However, with Sculley refusing to license the operating system, Gates purchased and developed the DOS operating system, which has become the international operating standard for more than 90 percent of all personal computers in the world. 
By the late 1980s, competition from Microsoft's Windows operating system and the abject failure of Apple's Newton handheld computer caused the earnings of Apple to plunge, forcing a reduction in the Apple workforce and the resignation of John Sculley. In 1997, Gilbert Amelio, Apple's current CEO, orchestrated the purchase of the company NextStep from Apple founder Steve Jobs. The NeXT operating system was a vast improvement over the then outdated Macintosh operating system. At the time of the purchase, it was hoped that the NeXT operating system could be used to 
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upgrade and overhaul the Macintosh operating system. However, sales in the corporate and education sectors continued to fall, and Apple was forced to trim its workforce by 30 percent, canceling projects and trimming research costs. 
In 1998, Apple CEO Gilbert Amelio was ousted, and Steve Jobs triumphantly returned as interim CEO-iCEO, as he referred to himself. Jobs took immediate control of Apple by forging a surprising relationship with Microsoft, which included releasing a Macintosh version of Microsoft's popular office software. To protect Apple's declining market share, Jobs rescinded the licensing of the Macintosh operating system from chief imitator Power Computing. 
Apple also implemented other cost saving measures, including canceling the Newton handheld device and the production of printers. In addition, Jobs streamlined Apple's product line. Pryor to Jobs's return, Apple produced 12 versions of the Macintosh computer, none profitably. Jobs refocused Apple to concentrate on two markets: consumer and professional. The professional series of Macintosh computers would have the prefix "Power," such as the Power Mac desktop series and the PowerBook laptop series. The consumer series would have the prefix "i" for Internet, such as the iMac desktop series and the iBook laptop series. 
Steve Jobs's real value for Apple has been his willingness to be innovative. Shortly after his return as CEO, Jobs oversaw the introduction of the iMac line of personal computers. The ii'vlac, with its innovative al1-in-one design and choice of five colors, was a herald of changes and products to come. In a world that had seen the personal computer become anything but personal, ti,e iMac was a sensation. Under Jobs, Apple is again the innovator of the computer market. His leadership has led to the adoption of USB and, later, Firewire ports for digital connection of the computer to peripherals. 
It was Apple's introduction of the AirPort that heralded the coming of wireless interconnectivity. Apple's current line of products and services ranges from the tiny MacMini to the ultrapowerful PowerMac G5. Introduction of the iPod digital music player and the iTunes music site have again put Apple at the forefront of the digital computing age. 
Internal Issues 
Vision Slatement 
Apple ignited the personal computer revolution in the 1970s with the Apple II and reinvented the personal computer in the 19805 with the Macintosh. Apple is committed to bringing the best personal computing experience to students, educators, creative professionals, and consumers around the world through its innovative hardware, software, and Internet offerings. 
Mission Statement 
Apple Computer is committed to protecting the environment, health and safety of our employees, customers and the global communities 'where we operate. We recognize that by integrating sound environmental, health and safety management practices into all aspects of our business, we can offer technologically innovative products and services while conserving and enhancing resources for future generations. Apple strives for continuous improvement in OUf environmental, health and safety management systems and in the environmental quality of our products, processes and services. 
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Organizational Structure 
Apple's organizational structure is shown in Exhibit 1. Steve Jobs is the CEO and is I:: direct control of the company. The nine senior vice presidents and their portfolio responsibilities are specified. 
Apple manages its business primarily on a geographic basis, with offices in th< Americas, Europe, Japan, and Asia-Pacific. In addition, Apple operates and separat~ tracks sales in 86 retail stores with the majority located in the United States. Apple', products are primarily assembled in Sacramento, California; Cork, Ireland; and b!' external vendors in Fullerton, California; Taiwan, Korea; the People's Republic of China; and the Czech Republic. Exhibit 2 shows Apple's net sales by operating segmen:. 
Finance 
Apple computer's consolidated financial statements for the past three years are presented in Exhibits 3 and 4. It is important to note that Apple's sales and profits were both substantially higher in 2004 than in previous years. Total revenue for 2~ was $8,279 million, which was a 33 percent increase from 2003 total revenue 0: 
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Timothy D. Cook Executive Vice President Worldwide Sales and Operations 
Nancy Heinen Senior Vice President General Counsel and Secretary 
Ronald B. Johnson Senior Vice President Retail 
Peter Oppenheimer Senior Vice President Chief Financial Officer 
Jonathan Rubinstein Senior Vice President iPod Division 
Philip W. SchiUer Senior Vice President Worldwide Product Marketing 
Bertrand Serlet, Ph.D. Senior Vice President Software Engineering 
Sina Tamaddon Senior Vice President Applications 
Avadis Tevanian, Jr. Ph.D.Senior Vice President Chief Sofu •..•. are Technology Officer 
SONrre: Adapced from Apple Compucer Inc., Form 10K, 2004, p. t07. 
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EXHIBIT 2 Apple's Net Sales by Operating Segment-2004 (in $ millions) 

2004 
2003 
2002 
America 
4,019 
3,181 
3,131 
Europe 
1,799 
1,309 
1,251 
Japan 
677 
698 
710 
Retail 
1,185 
621 
283 
Asia-Pacific 
599 
398 
367 
Total Net Sales 
8,279 
6,207 
5,742 
SOllru: Apple Computer Inc., Form !UK, 2004, p. 28. 


EXHIBIT 3 
Apple's Consolidated Statements of Income-2004 

(in $ millions) 



PERIOD ENDING 
25-SEP-04 
27-SEP-03 
28-SEP-02 
Total Revenue 
8,279 
6,207 
5,742 
Cost of Revenue 
6,020 
4,499 
4,139 
Gross Profit 

2,259 
1,708 
1,603 
Operating Expenses 



Research & Development 
489 
471 
446 
Selling, General, and Administrative 
1,421 
1,212 
1,111 
Non-recurring 
23 
26 
29 
Others 




Total Operating Expenses 



Operating Income or Loss 
326 
-1 
17 
Income from Continuing Operations 



Total Other Income/Expenses Net 
60 
93 
70 
Earnings Before Interest and Taxes 
386 
92 
87 
Interest Expense 
3 


Income Before Tax 
383 
92 
87 
Income Tax Expense 
107 
24 
22 
Minority [nterest 



Net Income from Continuing Ops 
276 
68 
65 
Non-recurring Events 



Discontinued Operations 



Extraordinary Items 



Effect of Accounting Changes 



Other Items 




Net Income 

276 
69 
65 
Preferred Stock and Other Adjustments 



Net Income Applicable to Common Shares 
276 
69 
65 
SOllrer: Apple Compu[er Inc., Form 10K, 2004. p. 61. 
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EXHIBIT 4 
Apple's Consolidated Statements of Financial 


Positions-2004 (in $ millions) 



PERIOD ENDING 
25-SEP-04 
27-SEP-03 
28-SEP-02 

Assets 




Current Assets 




Cash and Cash Equivalents 
2,969 
3,396 
2,252 

Short-term Investments 
2,495 
1,170 
2,085 

Net Receivables 
1,005 
956 
731 

Inventory 
             101 
56 
45 

Other Current Assets 
             485 
309 
275 

Total Current Assets 
7,055 
5,887 
5,388 

Long-term Investments 
- 
- 
39 

Property, Plant, and Equipment 
707 
669 
621 

Goodwill 
80 
85 
85 

Intangible Assets 
42 
24 
34 

Accumulated Amortization 




Other Assets 
80 
150 
131 

Deferred Long-term Asset Charges 
86 



Total Assets 
8,050 
6,815 
6,298 

Liabilities 




Current Liabilities 




Accounts Payable 
2,680 
2,053 
1,658 

Short/Current Long-term Debt 
- 
304 


Other Current Liabilities 




Total Current Liabilities 
2,680 
2,357 
1,658 

Long-term Debt 
- 
- 
316 

Other Liabilities 




Deferred Long-term Liability Charges 
294 
235 
229 

Minority Interest 




Negative Goodwill 




Total Liabilities 
2,974 
2,592 
2,203 

Stockholders' Equity 




Mise. Stocks, Options. '",'arrants 




Redeemable Preferred Stock 




Preferred Stock 




Common Stock 
2,514 
1,926 
1,826 

Retained Earnings 
2,670 
2,394 
2,325 

Treasury Stock 




Capital Surplus 




Other Stockholders' Equity 
-108 
-97 
-56 

Total Stockholders' Equity 
5,076 
4,223 
4,095 

Total Liabilities and SE 
8,050 
6,815 
6,298 

SOllrre: •.•• pple Computer Inc., Form 10K, 2004, p. 60. 



$6,207 million. Net income for 2004 of $276 million was a substantial 300 percent improvement from 2003 net income of $69 million. 
Net sales in the Americas for 2004 was $4,019 million. This was a 26 percent increase over 2003 net sales for the Americas of $3,181 million. For 2004, net sales for the Americas accounted for almost 49 percent of Apple's total net sales for 2004 
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of $8,279 million. In 2004, sales in Europe also increased, from 2003 net sales of $1,309 million to 2004 net sales of $1,799. This represented an increase of 37 percent for 2004. In 2004, net sales in Europe accounted for almost 22 percent of total net sales for Apple, making Europe Apple's second-largest market. Sales in Japan fell slightly (3 percent) to $677 million for 2004 from 2003 net sales of $698 million. However, Japan still accounted for just over 8 percent of Apple's total net sales for 2004. Net sales in the Asia-Pacific region increased almost 51 percent in 2004 from $398 million in 2003 to $599 million in 2004, meaning sales in the Asia-Pacific region accounted for just over 7 percent of Apple's total net sales for 2004. However, the largest shift in Apple's net sales was in the retail segment. 
In 2000, Apple began opening a number of retail stores to provide a direct outlet for the sale of Apple computers and other supporting digital technology. By the end of 2004, Apple had opened 86 retail stores in the United States and had two international stores in Tokyo and Osaka, Japan. In 2003, Apple's retail stores segment fell into fourth place with net sales in 2003 of only $621 million. In 2003, the retail sales segment only accounted for 10 percent of total net sales. However, net sales in Apple's retail outlets soared 91 percent to $1,185 million in 2004, accounting for over 14 percent of Apple's total net sales for 2004. 
Apple's net sales by product is shown in Exhibit 5. The Apple computer line, with 2004 net sales of $4,923 million, is Apple's leading product line, accounting for almost 60 percent of total net sales for 2004. The PowerBook and Power Macintosh lines of personal computers, designed to meet the power demands of Apple's most advanced customers, are Apple's biggest -selling product lines. Net sales of Power Book laptop computers in 2004 of $1,589 million accounted for 32 percent of total Macintosh net sales for 2004 and over 19 percent of total net sales for Apple Computer in 2004, making the PowerBook Apple's best-selling product segment. The Power Macintosh line of desktop computers runs a very close second, with 2004 net sales of $1,419 million. The Power Macintosh line of desktop computers accounted for almost 29 percent of total Macintosh sales for 2004 and over 17 percent of Apple's total net sales for 2004. 
The iMac and iBook lines of personal computing products continue to target eneral consumer and education markets. Sales of the iMac line fell 23 percent in 1004. However, net sales of $954 million meant that the iMac line still accounted for 
EXHIBIT 5 Apple'sNetSalesbyProduct-2004 (in $ millions) 

2004 
2003 
2002 
Power Macintosh 
1,419 
1,237 
1,380 
PowerBook 
1,589 
1,299 
831 
iMac 
954 
1,238 
1,448 
iBook 
961 
717 
875 
Total Macintosh Net Sales 
4,923 
4,491 
4,534 
iPod 
1,306 
345 
143 
iTunes 
278 
36 
4 
Peripherals and Other Hardware 
951 
691 
527 
Software 
502 
362 
307 
Service and other sales 
319 
282 
227 
Total Net Sales 
8,279 
6,207 
5,742 
SOllm: Apple Computer Inc., Forni 10K, 2004, p. 28, 
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over 19 percent of total Macintosh net sales and almost 12 percent of Apple's total ne: sales for 2004. Unlike the iMac line, the iBook line of consumer laptop computers Sa< sales increase 34 percent to $961 million in 2004. Net sales of the iBook line of consumer laptop computers accounted for almost 20 percent of total Macintosh ne: sales and almost 12 percent of Apple's total net sales for 2004. 
Apple has introduced the eMac line of personal computers with an integrate<: cathode ray screen, as compared to the now common flat-panel screens targeted to the education segment of the personal computer market. Apple had found that th" LCD screen on its iMac computers was not suited to the abusive treatment man: computers receive in the K-12 education setting. Therefore, the eMac, with its traditional cathode ray tube, was introduced to address this segment of the market. I.:: addition, Apple also produces the Xserve line of rack-mounted servers to address the growing demand for company Web servers. 
Apple's most impressive and fasting-growing market segment has been the iPoi line of digital music players and the iTunes music store Web site. The iPod's 2004 net sales of $],306 million is a 279 percent increase over 2003 net sales of $345 million. Sales of iPods accounted for almost 16 percent of Apple's total net sales for 2004, placing the iPod just behind the PowerEook and Power Macintosh product lines for 2004. I" addition, the sale of music through the iTunes Web site soared 672 percent in 2004, accounting for $278 million or just over 3 percent of Apple's total net sales for 2004. 
Competitors 
Apple's top three hardware competitors are Dell, Hewlett-Packard, and IBM. I addition, Apple competes with Microsoft in many areas of the personal computer software industry. Combined annual income statements for Apple's top competitors are shown in Exhibit 6. With the computer market continuing to be characterized b," rapid technological advances both in hardware and software development, all computer manufacturers face steep competition. In an area that it helped create-and once dominated-Apple is now quite small in the personal computer industry. Sales of the Macintosh line of personal computers account for less than 5 percent of the total market in the United States and less than 3 percent of the international personal computer market. However, Apple's customers tend to be loyal to the brand-nearly fanatical in fact. 
Dell Inc. 
Founded in 1984 by Michael Dell, Dell lne. (www.dell.com) was the largest manufacturer of personal computers in 2004. Dell's total revenue in 2004 of $49,205 million dwarfs Apple's 2004 total revenue of $8,279 million. Dell's greatest strength is its ability to drive down costs through its direct sales approach. Dell computers are manufactured once an order has been received, thus reducing inventory and warehousing expenses. Dell has nearly perfected the cost and quality control aspects of just-in-time manufacturing, and thereby has enjoyed a tremendous advantage over its rivals in quality and production costs. This has allowed Dell to grasp 30 percent of the annual personal computer sales in the United States in 2004 and almost 18 percent of worldwide sales. 
However, Dell is not known for innovation. Dell has limited itself to few product categories outside of its core computer hardware. Dell's sales of items such as printers, network switches, projectors, and USB storage devices have been limited. However, due to the slowing computer business, and Apple's success in consumer products, Dell is diversifying its product line into consumer electronics. Dell has begun to branch out into other areas by launching its own music download store, 
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EXH I BIT 6 Rival Firms' Statements of Income-2004 (in S millions) 

APPLE 
DELL 
HP 
IBM 
MICROSOFT 
PEIUOD ENDING 
25-SEP-04 
28-JAN-OS 
31-0Cf-04 
31-DEC-04 
30-JUN-04 
Total Revenue 
8,279,000 
49,205,000 
79,905,000 
96,293,000 
36,835,000 
Cost of Revenue 
6,020,000 
40,190,000 
60,150,000 
60,261,000 
6,716,000 
Gross Profit 
2,259,000 
9,015,000 
19,755,000 
36,032,000 
30,119,000 
Operating Expenses 





Research & Development 
489,000 
463,000 
3,506,000 
5,673,000 
7,779,000 
Selling, General and Administrative 
1,421,000 
4,298,000 
11,024,000 
19,384,000 
13,306,000 
Non·recurring 
23,000 

205,000 
-1,169,000 

Others 


603,000 


Total Operating Expenses 


15,338,000 


Operating Income or Loss 
326,000 
4,254,000 
4,417,000 
12,144,000 
9,034,000 
Income from Continuing Operations 





Total Other Income/Expenses Net 
60,000 
191,000 
-31,000 
23,000 
3,162,000 
Earnings Before Interest And Taxes 
386,000 
4,445,000 
4,386,000 
12,167,000 
12,196,000 
Interest Expense 
3,000 

190,000 
139,000 

Income Before Tax 
383,000 
4,445,000 
4,196,000 
12,028,000 
12,196,000 
Income Tax Expense 
107,000 
1,402,000 
699,000 
3,580,000 
4,028,000 
Minority Interest 





Net Income from Continuing Operations 
276,000 
3,043,000 
3,497,000 
8,448,000 
8,168,000 
Non-recurring Events 





Discontinued Operations 



-18,000 

Extraordinary Items 





Effect of Accounting Changes 





Other Items 





Net Income 
276,000 
3,043,000 
3,497,000 
8,430,000 
8,168,000 
Preferred Stock and Other Adjustments 





Net Income Applicable to Common Sbares 
276,000 
3,043,000 
3,497,000 
8,430,000 
8,168,000 
S111rrt: flnance.phoo.com 





digital music jukebox, and wireless personal digital assistant, and it is even going so far as to market flat-panel televisions. Apple, via its iPod and iTunes digital music line and other products, such as iPhoto and iMovies, has shown that music, movies, and photos are a natural extension for the computer user. 
Apple maintains a Web site that allows customers to browse and find the latest products available. Apple recognizes the need to have previous customers revisit the site to make future purchases and is capitalizing 011 this through iTunes: music that can be purchased only at Apple's Web site and downloaded to its iPod. Dell, in an attempt to replicate Apple's success, has entered this realm of music with its Jukebox software, whereby customers can download music for a fee or listen to Internet radio at no charge. However, the iPod digital music player and the iTunes music site were clearly leading in the digital music arena in 2004. 
-Iewlelt-Packard 
Bill Hewlett and Dave Packard founded Hewlett-Packard (www.hp.com) in 1939. :lewlett-Packard's merger with Compaq on May 3, 2002, has created a large company 
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with total revenue in 2004 of $79,905 million, compared to Apple's total revenue 0: $8,279 million. In addition, Hewlett-Packard's net income in 2004 of $3,497 millio;: is much larger than Apple's net income of $276 million. 
Today, Hewlett-Packard is a leading global provider of products, technologies. solutions, and services to consumers and business; its offerings span IT infrastructurepersonal computing and access devices, global services, and imaging and printing.. Currently Hewlett-Packard commands 15.7 percent of the global personal compute:" market. However, the profit margin for Hewlett-Packard's personal computers is z razor-thin 0.9 percent. However, Hewlett-Packard does have certain competith-e strengths. Sales of printers and printer ink account for approximately 30 percent 0: the company's total revenue but generate 70 percent of its operating profits. Like Dell. Hewlett-Packard poses a threat to Apple's growth. Hewlett-Packard can capitalize oc the longevity of its name and offer a desktop computer at a price much lower thac Apple can. 
Internalianal Business Machines 
Apple and IBM (www.ibm.com) have enjoyed a long and somewhat profitable partnership for many years. Apple and IBM jointly developed the Power PC line or central processing chips to compete with Intel and its Pentium line of central processors. For many years, Apple has been the largest user of the Power PC central processor. However, production delays for the past two years have meant that Apple has often not been able to meet demand, especially for the Power Macintosh and Powerbook line of computers. In July of 2005, Steve Jobs announced that future Apple products and its operating systems would employ Intel's Pentium processors. 
In December 2004, it was announced that Lenovo Group Limited, the largest information technology company in China, would acquire IBM's Personal Computing Division. IBM-with total revenue in 2004 of $96,293 million and net income of $8,430 million-is a behemoth, with sales in technology consulting, mainframe construction and operation, servers, and other Internet activities. 
Microsoft 
John Sculley's decision not to license the Macintosh operating system to Bill Gates has to be one of the great miscalculations in business. With the Macintosh struggling at less than 3 percent of the global market, the Windows operating system developed by Microsoft (www.microsoft.com) to emulate the ease of the Macintosh operating system now dominates close to 95 percent of the personal computer industry. Microsoft's net revenue in 2004 was $36,835 million. In addition, Microsoft's 2004 net income of $8,168 million is almost as large as Apple's total 2004 net sales. 
Microsoft has continued to be a serious competitor to Apple. The Windows Media Player comes bundled with the Windows operating system that is sold on almost every computer in the world. Media Player includes a link to Microsoft's own music site, and sales at Microsoft's site are steadily gaining on Apple's iTunes. 
Virus threats are becoming an increasing burden to aU companies who have computers. In fact, information technology (IT) professionals are taking a second look at Apple because of the growing frustration with the Microsoft monoculture and its all-too-common worm attacks, which gum up corporate networks and leave all Windows-based computers vulnerable to future attacks. Although few IT departments have considered eliminating their Windows systems altogether, many are starting to incorporate a few Macintosh products to effectively manage their networks. 
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Conclusion 
Refmement of speech recognition programs will soon make the operation of a computer even easier. Virtual reality, the technology of interacting with a computer using all of the human senses, will also contribute to better human and computer interfaces. Apple's history of innovation and its motto of "thinking differently" will be the key advantages for keeping current Apple users and for enticing new consumers. Originality has been a hallmark for Apple from the very beginning, and it is that sense of style that enables Apple to prosper in this ever growing and changing market. 
Apple's recent successes and expansion have led Apple's CEO Steve Jobs to predict that Apple's market share will double from 5 percent to 10 percent in the near future. Although Apple's 5 percent market share of the U.S. computer market might seem small, this percentage is still larger Ihan the combined market share of Mercedes and BMW in the United States. Moreover, Apple is currently the most profitable computer company in the industry despite the dampened economy and its small size relative to the industry giants. However, Apple's continuing success does hinge on its ability to expand market share. 
Some questions pondered by Apple are these: 
I.	How can Apple best capitalize on the needs of the business world for a safer, virus-free, worm-free system? 
2.	Should Apple enter the consumer electronics business like Dell and Gateway did? 
3.	Should Apple remain a lone wolf in operating systems or adopt a cross-platform format compatible with Windows and Intel 
4.	How much emphasis should Apple place on developing the next generation of voice recognition computers? 
References 
BBC News. "Apple Could Double Market Share:' news.bbc.co.uk/hi/english/ business/newsid_2005000/2005495.stm, May 23, 2002, ESM. 
210, week 3 notes, Magali Delmas. 
www.apple.com 
www.businessweek.com 
www.census.gov 
www.ecomrnercetimes.com/perl/story/31726.html
www.forbes.com 
www.hp.com 
www.ibm.com/us
www.theapplemuseum.com 
Rogers, Paul. "Valley Industrial Pollution Plunges: Tougher Laws Credited with Statewide Drop." Mercury News, May 24, 2002. 



file_4.jpg

file_5.wmf


Apple Computer Inc,-2005 
Scott Kenneth Campbell Francis Marion University 
AAPL 
www.opple.com 
Apple's motto, "Think Differently," is a concept that the company does very well by creating innovative products that continue to define the world of computer design. Other computer manufacturers have attempted for decades to replicate the icono· clastic appeal of the Apple design. None have succeeded in the manner of Apple. 
When Steve Jobs assumed the post of CEO in 1998, he re-revolutionized the entire company. Apple introduced the iMac and iBook product lines for the more basic computer buyers and the Power Book and G series computers for the advanced purchasers. Apple continues to forge ahead in design with the introduction of the iPod digital music player and the iTunes Web site for the sale and download of music. Among giant rival firms, such as IBM, Apple is on the forefront of a revolution of technology, integrating music, images, and animation. 
History 
Founded in 1976 in a garage in Santa Clara, California, Apple is the brainchild of Steve Wozniak and Steve Jobs, two college dropouts who sought to provide a user-friendly computer to a new and distinct market of small computer users. Between 1978 and 1980, sales increased from $7.8 million to $117 million, and in 1980 the company underwent its initial public stock offering. In 1983, Steve Wozinak left Apple. That same year Steve Jobs hired away John Sculley from Pepsi to be the company's president. After experiencing several product failures, Apple unveiled the Macintosh computer in 1984 to overwhelming success, setting the stage for Apple's rise and its recognition as a household name. 
By 1985, relations between Sculley and Jobs became contentious. Finally, the board of directors sided with Sculley, and Steve Jobs was forced from the company he helped found. Additionally, while CEO of Apple, John Sculley ignored Microsoft founder Bill Gates's appeal for Apple to license the Macintosh operating system to Microsoft. Gates had hoped to make the Macintosh platform an industry standard. However, with Sculley refusing to license the operating system, Gates purchased and developed the DOS operating system, which has become the international operating standard for more than 90 percent of all personal computers in the world. 
By the late 1980s, competition from Microsoft's Windows operating system and the abject failure of Apple's Newton handheld computer caused the earnings of Apple to plunge, forcing a reduction in the Apple workforce and the resignation of John Sculley. In 1997, Gilbert Amelio, Apple's current CEO, orchestrated the purchase of the company NextStep from Apple founder Steve Jobs. The NeXT operating system was a vast improvement over the then outdated Macintosh operating system. At the time of the purchase, it was hoped that the NeXT operating system could be used to 


